
 
R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

Indian Council of Medical Research
V. RamalingaswamiBhawan, P.O. Box No. 4911

Ansari Nagar, New Delhi – 110029.
****

Dated:    08.2023.
To,

 
The Registrar
University of Kashmir
Srinagar-190006, Jammu and Kashmir
 
Subject: Grant-in-aid Scheme of the Department of Health
Research for ‘Inter- Sectoral Convergence & Coordination
for Promotion and Guidance on Health Research-approval
to the research project entitled “High altitude induced
thrombosis in transhumant pastoralist Gujjar-
Bakarwal population of Jammu and Kashmir: A
prospective, longitudinal observational study” under
Dr. Fouzia Rashid , Associate Professor Department of
Clinical Biochemistry University of Kashmir, Srinagar-
190006, Jammu and Kashmir
 

Dear Sir,
 

I am directed to convey the approval of Competent
Authority for the sanction of Rs. 17,67,408/- (Rupees Seventeen
Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eight Only) as 1st
year grant in respect of the above project and release of an
amount of Rs. 17,67,408/- (1st year grant) detailed in attached
statement.
 

2. The approval total duration of the research project is 3 years. Date of Start
will be consider as the same date of funds transfer to host institute’s bank
A/C. It is instructed to PI to mention the same Date of Start of project in
the progress report

3. The project is covered under the research area Metabolic
Disorder & component ‘Research Studies with Emphasis on
Public Health’ of the aforesaid scheme.

4. The payment of grant-in-aid will be further subject to the Rule 228
to 245 of provisions of GFR-2017/DFPR-1978/Receipt and Payment
Rules 1983 (as amended from time to time) and following terms
and conditions:

a. The grants of the project will be released in favor of “ Dean
Research, University of Kashmir A/C”.

b. The funds will be released annually. The first year grant will

R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

I/3606578/2023



be sanctioned along with the approval letter. It would include
the entire grant for purchase of equipment, and recurring
grant for one year.

c. The Host Institute would be required to submit the
periodical/annual progress report, the final completion report
and the audited Utilization Certificate annually etc. as per the
provisions of the scheme guidelines.

d. The grant for 2 year and subsequent year would be
released based on the submission of the Utilization Certificate
(UC), along with the item-wise statement of expenditure, for
at least 70% of the previously released grant, duly certified by
the designated Accounts Officer of the Host Institute and the
Principal Investigator.

e. Step to procure the approved equipment should be initiated
immediately (to avoid escalation of cost) following the
prescribed norms of the host institution.

f. The salary of staff appointed on the project should be paid as
indicated in the budget statement attached. An undertaking
would be furnished by the host institution that the staff will be
engaged for the project purely on contractual basis and would
have no claim to a permanent employment with DHR. No
alteration in the staff approved can be made by the
institute/research organization without the permission of
DHR.

g. The Institute shall be dispose of or encumber or utilize the
assets acquired wholly or substantially out of the Government
grant for purpose other than those for which the grant has
been sanctioned without prior sanction of the Government.

h. The Institute shall maintain a separate account for funds
received and expenditure incurred under the said scheme.

i. If the grant or may part thereof is not utilized for the purpose
for which it is sanctioned, it shall be refunded to the
Government of DHR immediately.

j. The institute should maintain a register in form GFR-22 of the
payment and semi-permanent assets acquired wholly or
mainly out of Government grants and a copy there of
furnished to DHR.

k. The register of assets maintained by the institute shall be
made available for scrutiny by the Audit.

l. A utilization certificate in the proforma (GFR 12-A) and the
audited statement of accounts should be furnished to DHR
soon after the accounts of the Institute of the year 2023-24
are audited to enable the Government to satisfy themselves
that the amount has been utilized for the purpose for which it
was sanctioned. These documents should be sent to the DHR
immediately after the closure of the current financial year and

n d 

R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

I/3606578/2023



in any case not later than the end of third month of the next
financial year.

m. The accounts of the grantee institution shall be open to inspection by the
sanctioning authority and audit both by the CAG of Indian under the provision of
CAG (DPC) Act, 1971 and internal audit wing of the O/o CCA of the Ministry,
whenever the institution of organization is called upon to do so.

n. Grantee/institution receiving the grant shall furnish
Achievement-cum- performance report (final) two months
prior of the scheduled period of the project.

o. Utilization of Travel Grant, Contingency Grant, etc. would be
as per the Guidelines of the Scheme, which are available on
the website of DHR (www.dhr.gov.in).

p. Any change in sanctioned budget/salary component/staff of
any component of the approved project will not be
entertained.

5. Other Terms & Conditions of the Grant:

i. The payment of the grant-in-aid will be made by the Electronic
transfer/Demand draft/Cheque and the receipt of the same shall be
duly acknowledged by the Institute.

ii. After completion of the project/activity the ownership of the
physical and intellectual assets created or acquired out of the
funds granted shall vest with the Department of Health Research
and decision on assets acquired shall be taken by the Department.

iii. Expenditure should on no account exceed the budget sanctioned for the project. Re-
appropriation of savings to meet excess expenditure under various sub heads shall not
be made without the approval of DHR. No expenditure shall be incurred on items not
sanctioned under the scheme.

iv. Extension beyond the approved duration would not be entertained. If
interesting/important leads emerge that need to be followed-up, a separate proposal may
be submitted. Only in exceptional cases, where a valid justification exists, and
recommended by the Technical Evaluation Committee and Project Approval Committee
and extension can be considered to complete the project.

v. The Host Institute would be required to submit and annual
progress report and also give audited statement of expenditure by
the Auditor of the research Organization/Institute etc. However,
first progress report should be submitted at least three months
prior to the completion of the annual report.

vi. At the completion of the project, the final report should be sent in the prescribed format
(10 copies). The report should be submitted not later than three months from the date of
completion of the project. Failure to submit the Annual/Final report in time may lead to
termination of the project without any notice.

vii. For any clarification, please contact: Department of Health Research, IRCS Building, 2 nd

Floor, Red Cross Road, New Delhi – 110001,email: dhrpmu1@gmail.com , Tel.
No.: 011-23736216.

 
The receipt of the letter may kindly be acknowledged.

 
Yours faithfully,

R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

I/3606578/2023



 
 
 

 
(V. P. Singh)

Scientist-E
For Indian Council of Medical Research

 
 
Copy to:

1. Dr. Fouzia Rashid, Associate Professor Department of
Clinical Biochemistry University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006,
Jammu and Kashmir

2. The Accounts Section-V for information and necessary action.
3. Budget Section (Finance), ICMR for compilation of the

Council's budget.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annexure
No. R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

Duration: 3 Years

R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

I/3606578/2023



 
Title of research: “High altitude induced thrombosis in
transhumant pastoralist Gujjar-Bakarwal population
of Jammu and Kashmir: A prospective, longitudinal
observational study” under Dr. Fouzia Rashid ,
Associate Professor Department of Clinical Biochemistry
University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006, Jammu and
Kashmir
 

 Budget Statement 
ID 2022-1503
 

Sl.
No Budget 1st Year 2nd year 3rd year Total
1 Man power

Project Associate-
1@31000/Month+HRA
(for three years, 
 Project Assistant-
1@20000/Month+HRA
(for second & third
year Only) 4,38,960 7,22,160 7,22,160 18,83,280

2 Consumable 6,00,000 6,00,000 5,00,000 17,00,000
3 Contingency 50,000 50,000 50,000 1,50,000
4 Equipment(ELISA

Reader 4 Lakh, fully
automatic coagulation
analyzer Rs. 85000/-
Immune Analyzer fully
automatic Rs. 86500/-) 5,71,500   5,71,500

5 Travel 50,000 50,000 50,000 1,50,000
6 Overhead 56948 71108 66108 1,94,164

Total 17,67,408 14,93,268 13,88,268 46,48,944
 

 
 
 

R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR

I/3606578/2023



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 



 1



 2



1



FILE NO. EMR!2016/004958
SCIENCE & ENGINEERINGRESEARCHBOARD(SERB)

(a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology, government of India)
5 & 5A,Lower Ground Floor

Vasant Square Mall
Plot No.A,Community Centre

Sector-B. Pocket-5, Vasant Kunj
NewDelhi-l10070

Dated 05-Jun-2018
ORDER

Subject: Financial Sanction of the research project titled "Protein and gene expressions of IUr),NFkBl, NFkB2,PPARy,NOS2,
COX2,TNFu in LPS induced inflammatory response in rats and effect of Cousinia thornsonia" under the guidance of Dr.
Showkat Ahmad Ganie, Clinical Biochemistry, Kashmir University, Hazratbal rd, hazaratbal, srinagar, jk, Srinagar, Jammu and
kashmir-190006 and by Dr.Aijaz Hassan Ganie, Assistant Professor, Botany, Kashmir University - Release of 1st grant.

Sanction of Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB)is hereby accorded to the above mentioned project at a total cost
of Rs. 3873200/- (Rs. Thirty Eight Lakh Seventy Three Thousand TwoHundred Only) with break-up of Rs. 600000/- under
Capital (Non-recurring) head and Rs.3273200/-under General (Recurring) head for a duration of 36months. The items of
expenditure for which the total allocation of Rs. 3873200/- has been approved are given below:
The following budget may be considered for Kashmir University, Hazratbal Rd,Hazaratbal, Srinagar, JK

S.No Head Total (in Rs.)

A Non-recurring
1 Equipment 600000

->Micro pipettes
{Other Cost: INR100000}
-> western blot apparatus
{Other Cost:INR500000 }

A' Total (Non-Recurring) 600000

B Recurring Items
1 Recurring - I : (Manpower) 1123200

Recurring - II : (Consumables, Travel, Contingencies) 1800000
2 Recurring - III: (Overhead Charges) 350000
B' Total (Recurring) 3273200

C Total cost of the project (.t\ +B') 3873200

2. Sanction of the SERBis also accorded to the payment of Rs. 600000/- (Rupees Six Lakh only) under 'Grants for creation of
capital assets' and Rs. 800000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh only) under 'Grants-in-aid General' to Dean Research, Kashmir University,
Hazratbal Rd,Hazaratbal, Srinagar, JK being the first installment of the grant for the year 2018-2019for implementation of the
said research project.
3. The expenditure involved is debitable to Fund for Science & Engineering Research (FSER)
This release is being made under Core Research Grant. (PACHealth Sciences)

4. The Sanction has been issued to Kashmir University, Hazratbal Rd,Hazaratbal, Srinagar, JK with the approval of the
competent authority under delegated powers on 18May,2018and vide Diary No.SERB/F/1780/2018-2019dated 04 June, 2018

5. Sanction of the grant is subject to the conditions as detailed in Terms & Conditions available at website (wwwserb.gQYj_n).

6. Overhead expenses are meant for.the host Institute towards the cost for providing infrastructural facilities and general
administrative support etc. including benefits to the staff employed in the project

7. While providing. operational flexibility among various subheads under head.Recurrinq-Il, it should be ensured that not more
than Rs. 1.5lakh each should be spent for travel and contingency.

8. As per rule 211of GFR,the accounts of project shall be open to inspection by sanctioning authority/audit whenever the
institute is called upon to do so.

9. The sanctioned equipment would be procured as per GFRand its disposal of the same would be done with prior approval of
SERB.



10.The release amount of Rs. 1400000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh only) will be drawn by the Under Secretary of the SERB and
will be disbursed bv means of RTGS transaction as per their Bank details aiven below
Account Name Dean Research, university of Kashmir, srinagar

Account Number 0007040500000057

Bank Name & Jammu and kashmir Bank limited Jammu and Kashmir bank, University Campus hazratbal srinagar-
Branch 190006
IFSC/RTGSCode JAKAONASEEM
Email id of A/C deanresearch@uok.edu.in
Holder
Email id of PI zubaidashowkat3@gmail.com

1l.The institute will furnish to the SERB,New Delhi, separate Utilization certificate(UCs) financial year wise to the SERBfor
Recurring (Grants-in-aid General) & Non-Recurring (Grants for creation of capital assets) and an audited statement of accounts
pertaining to the grant immediately after the end of each financial year.

12.The institute will maintain separate audited accounts for the project. Apart or whole of the grant must be kept in an
interest earning bank account which is to be reported to SERB.The interest thus earned will be treated as credit to the
institute to be adjusted towards further installment of the grant.

13.The project File no. EMR/20l6/004958 may also be mentioned in all research communications arising from the above
project with due acknowledgement of SERB.

14.The manpower sanctioned in the project, if any is co-terminus with the duration of the project and SERBwill have no
liability to meet the fellowship and salary of supporting staff if any. beyond the duration of the project

15.As this is the first grant being released for the project, no previous U/C is required.

16.The institute may refund any unspent balance to SERBby means of a Demand Draft favoring "FUNDFORSCIENCEAND
ENGINEERINGRESEARCH"payable at NewDelhi.

17.The organization!institute/university should ensure that the technical support/financial assistance provided to them by
the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology CDST),Government of
India should invariably be highlighted/ acknowledged in their media releases as well as in bold letters in the opening
paragraphs of their Annual Report.

18.In addition, the investigator/host institute must also acknowledge the support provided to them in all publications, patents
and any other output emanating out of the project/program funded by the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory
body of Department of Science & Technology CDST),Government of India

fw,~
(oiB~lachandar ve~katesan)

Scientist E
ms_hs@serbonline.in

To,
Under Secretary
SERB,New Delhi
Copy forwarded for information an necessary action to: -
1. The Principal Director ofAudit, AG.C.R.Building,mrd Floor LP.Estate, Delhi-llOOO2
2. Sanction Folder, SERB,NewDelhi.
3. File Copy
4. Dr.Showkat Ahmad Ganie

Clinical Biochemistry
Kashmir University, Hazratbal rd, hazaratbal, srinagar, jk, Srinagar, Jammu and kashmir-190006 .. ,

Email: zubaidashowkat3@gmaiLcom ':"';.'1 .""',,:' )

Mobile: 919419972678
.. , '_"~.j.. ... ~ "':!;;JIc.'"., ,
.s- ..' :~'J~ .'.

Dr.Aijaz Hassan Ganie
Botany ~
Kashmir University
(Start date of the project may be intimated by name to the undersigned. For guidance, terms & Conditions etc.
Please visit www.serb.gov.in·l . ,

d









1



3








	R.11014/40/2023-GIA/HR
	Indian Council of Medical Research
	V. RamalingaswamiBhawan, P.O. Box No. 4911
	Ansari Nagar, New Delhi – 110029.
	****
	To,
	The Registrar
	University of Kashmir
	Srinagar-190006, Jammu and Kashmir
	I am directed to convey the approval of Competent Authority for the sanction of Rs. 17,67,408/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eight Only) as 1st year grant in respect of the above project and release of an amount of Rs. 17,67,408/- (1st year grant) detailed in attached statement.
	Annexure
	ID 2022-1503
	grnat letter all pages.pdf
	grnat letter 1
	grnat letter 2
	grnat letter 3




